
RM of Hoodoo
April 29, 2021 -  Special  - 08:00 AM

1 Meeting Called To Order

2 Adoption of Agenda

3 Correspondance

4 Reports of Administration
4.1 8:00 am Foreman's Report

  8:00 am Foreman's Report 1
4.1.1 North Lagoon project update - costs

  North Lagoon project update - costs
  Garth - summary of equipment hours

4.2 SaskWater Log and Reports - March 2021
  SaskWater Log and Reports - March 2021

5 9:00 Delegations
5.1 Ian Obrodovich- driveway Nickorick
5.2 Cliff Schmidt- conservation district

  Cliff Schmidt- conservation district 1

6 Accounts and Invoices for Payment
6.1 List of Accounts for Approval

  List of Accounts for Approval - cheques 28065 to 28096

7 Unfinished Business
7.1 Bylaw Enforcement
7.1.1 Appointment Bylaw Officer

  Report Appointment Bylaw Officer 2
  North Bound proposal Bylaw Officer 1

7.2 Summer students
7.3 RM map - update re: LAFOIP

  Response blog from OPIC

8  Bylaws
8.1 Bylaw 01 of 2021 amend Bylaw 14 of 2018 to allow for cemetary in communal dwelling

arrangement
  Bylaw 01 of 2021 amend Bylaw 14 of 2018 to allow for cemetary in communal

dwelling arrangement 1
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8.2 Bylaw 6 of 2021 Amend Zoning Bylaw 14 of 2018 – Membrane covered structures
  Bylaw 6 of 2021 Amend Zoning Bylaw 14 of 2018 – Membrane covered structures

1
8.2.1 First reading
8.3 Bylaw 07 of 2021

  Bylaw 07 of 2021  1
8.3.1 First Reading Bylaw No.7 of 2021 A Bylaw Respecting Building
8.3.2 second reading
8.3.3 Waiver
8.3.4 Third Reading
8.4 Bylaw 10 of 2021 A Bylaw to amend Bylaw 12, 2020 to fix the rates to be charged by

service charge for sewage disposal

That Bylaw 10 of 2021 A Bylaw to amend Bylaw 12, 2020 to fix the rates to be

charged  by service charge for sewage disposal receive the first reading.    

  Bylaw 10 of 2021 A Bylaw to amend Bylaw 12, 2020 to fix the rates to be charged
by service charge for sewage disposal 1

8.4.1 First reading
8.4.2 Second reading
8.4.3 Waiver
8.4.4 Third Reading
8.5 Bylaw 11 of 2021 A bylaw to Amend Zoning Bylaw 14,2018–seacans

  Bylaw 11 of 2021 A bylaw to Amend Zoning Bylaw 14,2018–seacans 1
8.5.1 First reading

9 New and Other Business
9.1 Cudworth Library budget 2021

  Cudworth Library budget 2021
9.2 Purchase of seacan- south lagoon

  Purchase of seacan- south lagoon 1
9.3 Beaver bounty - 2021

  Beaver bounty - 2021 report
9.4 2:00 pm Madsine-Civic Addressing

10 Committee of the Whole- In Camera

11 Reconvene to Council
11.1 2021 budget & mill rate presentation

  2021 budget & mill rate presentation - summary
11.2 Bylaw 12, 2021 - A Bylaw to establish a mill rate factor to be levied on residential and

seasonal residential property
  Bylaw 12, 2021 - A Bylaw to establish a mill rate factor to be levied on residential

and seasonal residential property 1
11.2.1 First reading
11.2.2 Second reading
11.2.3 Waiver
11.2.4 Third Reading
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12 Adjournment
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North Lagoon - cost estimates vs. actual DONE - per Garth
Pinter estimate Who? Status Cost Diff

1 Moving equip. 10,000                    RM BTI - trenching & backfill @ North Lagoon 11,612.30     
2 Topsoil stripping - Main cell 1,800                       RM Y Labour & equip. hours Kotelko Plumbing - pipe 26,415.50     
3 Topsoil stripping - temporary cell 4,500                       RM Y Labour & equip. hours Pinter - work plan 8,905.00       
4 Liner - main cell 108,000                  GE 24,757          (83,243)            Kotelko - install pipe 4,144.60       
5 Liner - temp cell 180,000                  GE 112,973        (67,027)            Lonesome Prairie - sand for North Lagoon 1,109.58       
6 Clay capping - main cell 14,400                    RM Lake Country Co-op - fuel (north lagoon) 1,994.95       
7 Clay capping - temporary cell 24,000                    RM
8 Sludge removal 30,000                    BTI/RM Y 16,377          (13,623)            RM of Hoodoo labour - 2020: 13,869.54     
9 Install pipe 40,000                    Kotelko/BTI Y 42,172          2,172                

10 Install diversion pipe 70,000                    Kotelko/BTI -                 (70,000)            Misc. supplies 1,235.81       
11 Rip rap 90,000                    RM Y - 75% DONE 15,506          (74,494)            
12 Topsoil & seed - main cell 3,900                       RM of Hoodoo labour - 2021: 4,618.61       
13 Topsoil & seed - temp cell 5,363                       
14 QA/QC -& As Built 30,000                    BTI - sludge removal 16,377.00     

Contingency 61,196                    
673,159                  Rock - weir pit 14,396.00     

Liner - leftover 24,757.00     already paid for this in prev. years
RM - internal costs incurred: Liner - purchased in 2021 112,973.00  
Labour 18,488.15     
Misc. supplies 1,235.81       242,408.89  
Fuel 1,994.95       

Equipment hours: see reports from Garth atttached
Pinter - work plan 8,905                       8,905             

682,064                  242,408.87  (306,215.04)    
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Presentation Concerning Section 6.3 Regulations 
Associated with the 6 CA - Conservation District

Particularly 5.3.4 (as shown)

I believe there is an inadvertent error in the regulation associated with 
the Conservation District which creates a situation which council did 
not foresee or intend. Numbered regulation 5.3.4 firstly appears to be 
accidentally lifted from some another area, as it is incorrectly 
numbered, and should be numbered 6.3.1. This appears to have been 
inadvertently pulled from 5 AR - Agricultural which has regulations 
with this numbering and where the requirements make more sense.

I believe council’s intent in dealing with the section was to curtail 
additional development within the Conservation District, council never 
intended to penalize residents within this area, which the current 
wording of 5.3.4 certainly does. 
I believe it was councils intent to allow for the continued use of parcels 
already subdivided and council certainly did not mean to evict  current 
landowners from their property or drastically reduce the value of their 
property.

Within a mile radius of myself there are a minimum of fourteen 
properties that, should they lose their residences through some sort of 
misadventure such as fire, they would be evicted from the property.
I do not believe this was councils intent, and I feel confident in this 
assertion as I was involved in the zoning bylaws and such a scenario 
was never discover. Which brings me back to the possible error where 
5.3.4 of the Agricultural District regulations somehow became 
misplaced and ended up in this area.

A great number of the 14 properties mentioned are in fact the earliest 
divisions on the lake and include the orginal Geneva Mission 
residence. That property probably has a value exceeding a million 
dollars, but would be virtually worthless should they have a fire and 
not be able to rebuild.
 When we were allowed to subdivide a few years ago it was because 
we had existing residences on each of the three pieces. Now our 
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collective family has four properties with a combined value likely 
exceeding 1.5 million dollars but should a fire sweep through, it would 
be valueless. 
I firmly believe this was not the intended purpose when the area was 
designated Conservation District, or as I mentioned there was an error 
in editing or printing that went unnoticed, as such I would ask that 
council review and amend the section of the bylaw which deals with 
the Conservation District.

Submitted by,
Cliff Schmidt
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R.M. OF HOODOO
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-04-27  4:19 PM As of 2021-04-27 Page    1
Batch: 2021-00047 to 2021-00049

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

Bank Code: AP - AP GENERAL

Computer Cheques:
28065 2021-04-20 Computrol Water Stations

34264 580-450-200 - UT - Water - Hoodoo Wt Stn-CudworthWater Stations          750.00
580-450-205 - UT - Water - Hoodoo Wt Stn-WakawWater Stations          750.00
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code           75.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code           75.00        1,575.00

28066 2021-04-20 Doc's Truck & Ag Repair Wakaw Fire
11631 525-430-105 - PS - Vehicle/Equip. Repairs -  WakawWakaw Fire            8.45

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code            0.40
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code            0.40            8.85

28067 2021-04-20 Munisoft VPN
2012/22-00725 510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Office SuppliesVPN           39.75

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code            1.88
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code            1.88           41.63

28068 2021-04-20 Receiver General CPP, EI, Income Tax
Apr 3/21 Pay 510-110-535 - GG - Employee WagesCPP, EI, Income Tax        6,799.56        6,799.56

Apr 17/21 Dedn 510-110-535 - GG - Employee WagesCPP, EI, Income Tax        8,007.99        8,007.99

      14,807.55Payment Total:

28069 2021-04-20 SARM Trading Department Office Equipment-Calculator
SARM803936 510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Office SuppliesOffice Equip-Calculator          116.59

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code            5.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code            5.50          122.09

28070 2021-04-20 Sask Power Street Lights Cudsaskwa
1755-0064-4160 530-430-140 - TS - Maint. - Cudsaskwa HamletStreet Lights Cudsaskwa           44.01

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code            2.44
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code            2.44           46.45

1986-0061-0679 510-300-150 - GG - Utility - Office Office Utility          146.36
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code            7.21
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code            7.21          153.57

0666-0070-3466 580-300-120 - UT - Water - Power - CudworthCudworth Water Stn.          275.96
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code           15.27
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code           15.27          291.23

         491.25Payment Total:

28071 2021-04-20 Sask Tel Office, Water Stations
Apr 13, 2021 580-300-140 - UT - Water - Telephone - CudworthCudworth Water Stn           52.17

580-300-145 - UT - Water - Telephone - WakawWakaw Water Stn           52.17
510-300-140 - GG - Utility - TelephoneOffice          446.11
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R.M. OF HOODOO
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-04-27  4:19 PM As of 2021-04-27 Page    2
Batch: 2021-00047 to 2021-00049

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code           25.96
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code           25.96          576.41

Apr 13/21 Cud 530-300-140 - TS - Maint. - Utility - TelephoneCudworth Shop phone           71.89
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code            3.39
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code            3.39           75.28

Apr 13/21 Wak 530-300-140 - TS - Maint. - Utility - TelephoneWakaw Shop Phone           61.29
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code            2.89
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code            2.89           64.18

         715.87Payment Total:

28072 2021-04-20 MEPP April 17th Payroll
Apr 17/21 510-110-535 - GG - Employee WagesApril 17th Payroll        3,122.30        3,122.30

28073 2021-04-20 Wakaw Lions Advertising - directory
April 2021 510-200-170 - GG - Cont. - AdvertisingAdvertising          100.00          100.00

28074 2021-04-29 BuildTECH Diane Houk Permit
BTK1181 560-200-110 - P&D - Cont. - Other ServicesDiane Houk Permit           75.00

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code            3.75
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code            3.75           78.75

BTK1301 560-200-110 - P&D - Cont. - Other ServicesJames Repski's Addition          350.00
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code           17.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code           17.50          367.50

BTK1319 560-200-110 - P&D - Cont. - Other ServicesFioulleau's Modular Home          564.48
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code           28.22
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code           28.22          592.70

Outstanding 560-200-110 - P&D - Cont. - Other ServicesOutstanding          227.31
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code           11.37
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code           11.37          238.68

       1,277.63Payment Total:

28075 2021-04-29 Community Bigway Foods Office - coffee etc.
00058572 510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Office SuppliesOffice - coffee, etc.           42.56

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code            0.68
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code            0.68           43.24

00059676 530-410-100 - TS - Maint. - Shop Supply & Small ToolsShop Supplies           47.77
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code            2.24
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code            2.24           50.01

00059959 510-210-120 - GG - Council - Meeting/Travel/MealsCouncil Meeting           27.25
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code            1.22
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code            1.22           28.47
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R.M. OF HOODOO
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-04-27  4:19 PM As of 2021-04-27 Page    3
Batch: 2021-00047 to 2021-00049

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

00061449 510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Office SuppliesOffice Supplies           25.90
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code            0.87
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code            0.87           26.77

         148.49Payment Total:

28076 2021-04-29 Cory's Tire Service Cudworth Fire Dept - Wildland
15791 525-430-100 - PS - Vehicle/Equip. Repair - CudworthCudworth - Wildland repai           63.60

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code            3.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code            3.00           66.60

15813 530-420-101 - TS - Maint. - Repair/Parts/ToolsShop Truck Repairs          284.20
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code           13.43
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code           13.43          297.63

         364.23Payment Total:

28077 2021-04-29 Cudworth Senior Citizens Council Meetings - March, Apri
2021-003 510-210-120 - GG - Council - Meeting/Travel/MealsMar 12, Apr 14, Apr 29 me          540.00          540.00

28078 2021-04-29 Doc's Truck & Ag Repair Wakaw Fire W381S
11639 525-430-105 - PS - Vehicle/Equip. Repairs -  WakawWakaw Fire - W381S        2,087.78

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code           98.48
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code           98.48        2,186.26

11696 525-430-105 - PS - Vehicle/Equip. Repairs -  WakawWakaw Fire           52.78
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code            2.49
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code            2.49           55.27

       2,241.53Payment Total:

28079 2021-04-29 G.E. Environmental Solutions North Lagoon Liner
6210 585-430-130 - UT - Sewer - Lagoon NorthNorth Lagoon Liner      112,973.05

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code        5,648.65
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code        5,648.65      118,621.70

28080 2021-04-29 GeoVerra Nelson Storage Lots
000010627 560-200-110 - P&D - Cont. - Other ServicesNelson Storage Lots        9,490.00

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code          474.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code          474.50        9,964.50

28081 2021-04-29 Lakeview Pioneer Lodge Funding for Covid Project
April/2021 550-500-110 - H&W - Grants and ContributionsFunding for Covid Project        6,000.00        6,000.00

28082 2021-04-29 Mike's Truck & Trailer Repair Western Star
7924 530-440-100 - TS - Maint. - Gravel/SandWestern Star          218.63

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code           10.31
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code           10.31          228.94

7957 530-440-100 - TS - Maint. - Gravel/SandWestern Star          995.95
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R.M. OF HOODOO
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-04-27  4:19 PM As of 2021-04-27 Page    4
Batch: 2021-00047 to 2021-00049

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code           46.98
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code           46.98        1,042.93

7958 530-440-100 - TS - Maint. - Gravel/SandWestern Star        1,665.35
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateBoth Tax Code           78.90
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code           78.90        1,744.25

       3,016.12Payment Total:

28083 2021-04-29 North Central Rural Pipeline Cudworth Water Station
Mar 31/21 Cud 580-450-200 - UT - Water - Hoodoo Wt Stn-CudworthCudworth Water Station        3,976.59        3,976.59

Mar/21 Wakaw 580-450-205 - UT - Water - Hoodoo Wt Stn-WakawWakaw Water Station       12,906.55       12,906.55

      16,883.14Payment Total:

28084 2021-04-29 Pinter & Associates Ltd. Engineering Costs - grant app.
13873 535-490-125 - TS - Const - Smuts  RRIGEngineering Costs - grant        2,172.50

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code          108.63
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code          108.63        2,281.13

13874 585-430-130 - UT - Sewer - Lagoon NorthNorth Lagoon Mtce        1,114.25
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code           55.71
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code           55.71        1,169.96

13887 535-490-125 - TS - Const - Smuts  RRIGSmuts Road Claycapping        5,500.00
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code          275.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code          275.00        5,775.00

13888 530-440-100 - TS - Maint. - Gravel/SandGravel Measurements          764.56
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code           38.23
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code           38.23          802.79

      10,028.88Payment Total:

28085 2021-04-29 Minister of Finance Assessment Advertising
242912 510-200-150 - GG - Cont. - Assessment - SAMAAssessment Advertising           30.00           30.00

28086 2021-04-29 React Waste Management Lake Waste Disposal
143940 540-200-110 - EH - Cont. - Waste Collection/DisposalLake Waste Disposal-March          635.25          635.25

28087 2021-04-29 R.M. Of Hoodoo Float - year end adjust.
YE-2020 110-110-110 - Cash - On Hand - Petty CashFloat - 2020 year end adj           14.50           14.50

28088 2021-04-29 SARM Trading Department Diesel
PF-4375-44713 530-425-110 - TS - Maint. - Machine FuelDiesel        1,198.18

110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 100.00% RebateGST Tax Code           59.91
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code           59.91        1,258.09

BEN115331 530-120-120 - TS - Maint. - Benefits - ForemanPremium Charges-Garth          148.67
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R.M. OF HOODOO
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-04-27  4:19 PM As of 2021-04-27 Page    5
Batch: 2021-00047 to 2021-00049

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

530-130-130 - TS - Maint. - Benefits - OperatorsPremium Charges-Mike          235.92